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ADDING COLOUR TO BANKING

“The old order changeth, yielding place for the new.” Tennyson

Alfred Tennyson’s famous words hold good even now, as today’s watchword is
change. Every aspect of life is undergoing a change. People’s lifestyle, why, even
their ways of thinking, are changing. As technology is making the world a
smaller place, the world is evolving rapidly to this new situation.

That is why skills, in this technological age, are becoming more and more
important. Banks are changing with times. Speed, knowledge and efficiency are

vital, as transactions take place within seconds.

Oman is also changing as the world progresses into this new era. With the new
Oman LNG Project, the Salalah port and various other international projects well
underway, Oman is poised for a period of rapid development- a time when the

financial sector, particularly the banking industry, will play a key role.

We at Bank Dhofar Al-Omani Al-Fransi, understand this well. That is why our
slogan which we think represents our approach best is “Adding Colour to
Banking”. We are striving to be equipped with the latest hanking technology to
enable our customers to conduct their transactions fast. Our strategy to
renovate our existing branches in order to create standard image will be

completed this year. This will give our branches the prominence. We have
anticipated these developments and have prepared ahead for them for the

convenience of our customers. In the last year, we opened three more spacious,
modern, computetised branches, installed six more ATMs and introduced many

new customer friendly schemes.

For instance, out highly popular Al Heson Savings Scheme, which enables
customers to win large sums of money every month, our customer loan scheme,
and our Visa credit card are all highly popular. That is the reason why our
customer base Is growing year by year and also why our shareholders gain a

good return on their investment.

In today’s competitive scenario, when every bank is vying with the other to offer
customer - friendly schemes, Bank Dhofar Al-Omani Al-Fransi Is striving and
succeeding. The reason for this success is that Bank Dhofar Al-Omani Al-Fransi
is an Omani bank sharing the vision of His Majesty Sultan Qaboos Bin Said of a
self-sufficient Oman. As we move towards the new millennium, we are planning
to march into this new era with the backing of satisfied customers and happy

investors.

For this purpose, we are unceasingly upgrading our facilities and offering new
services to our customers. That is why we are confident of striding ahead

successfully with a clear vision of our mission and future,

MISSION STATEMENT

guilding on a proud tradition of national coverage
associated with regional loyalties, the Bank will
consolidate its position as a strong, independent Omani
bank, developing into a leading financial institution, in
harmony with the Sultanate of Oman as it progresses
into the second millennium.

The Bank will continue to achieve solid growth,
obtaining above average increases in market share year
by year by offering innovative, high quality products and
implementing creative strategies ahead of market trends
and by increasing the national network and
commencing on international presence.

It will be amongst the most efficient banks in Oman, with
reliability as its keynote providing an unsurpassed
standard of personalised and customer friendly service,
based on progressive technology and delivered by
professional, competent and approachable staff.

It will consistently demonstrate good faith and integrity
in its dealings with all its stakeholders, providing
acceptable returns to shareholders whilst maintaining a
strong financial base.
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CHAIRMAN’S REPORT

0n behalf of the Board of Directors of Bank Dhofar Al-Omani Al-Fransi, | take great
pleasure in presenting to you the Bank’s annual report for the financial year ended 31
December, 1997.

One of the Bank’s major accomplishments during 1997 was completion of the work on
the Bank’s headquarters and shifting of the Bank’s Head Office and Main Branch to the
new building in November 1997. As can be seen, the headquarters building is a new
landmark in the Commercial Business District (CBD) with its unique Omani design. The
interior of the building has been designed to provide excellent working conditions to our
staff and a pleasant, friendly environment for our customers. The Bank’s new
headquarters has a private car parking that will facilitate easy access for our customers.

As part of the Bank’s drive to reach out to all regions of Oman, we have opened three
new branches in 1997 at Al Wadi in Salalah, Jaalan Bani Bu Ali in Shargiyah and Hafeet
in Batinah. The Bank now has 20 branches and 28 ATMs all connected by computer
network on a real time basis. The Bank’s branches are all being renovated to provide a
uniform image and a high standard of customer care. The final few branches will be
renovated within the next one year. The Bank will continue to expand its branch network
and number of ATMs in order to be able to provide competitive banking services
throughout the Sultanate of Oman.

The Bank’s paid-up capital was increased from RO 15 million to RO 32 million on 24th
November, 1997 to allow the Bank to take advantage of the favourable business
opportunities. The Bank’s Board of Directors believe that a strong capital base is

essential for a healthy and growing organisation.

The Bank’s shareholding will change from closely held to public by floatation of 40% of
its shares during 1998.

The Bank had a very successful year in 1997. Balance sheet footings grew from
RO 136 million to RO 231 million, registering an increase of 70%. Operating profits
increased from RO 3.1 million to RO 5.1 million. Net profits rose significantly from
RO. 2.1 millidn to RO 3.1 million, an increase of 48%.

The Bank will continue to improve its performance with the aim of providing the highest
quality service possible to its customers. We will continue to offer innovative financial
and banking products to meet the needs of our valued customers contributing to their
well-being both locally and abroad. The bank launched the “Al Heson” savings scheme
in 1997 for the benefit of its customers from all walks of life and from all districts of the




CHAIRMAN’S REPORT cont...

Sultanate. The growth of the Bank’s Savings Accounts base is an important element in
the Bank’s ability to serve its customers better. The Bank’s successful personal loan
scheme “Tas Heel” has enabled us to reach out to a much larger customer base. In
addition, the “Al Afdhal” current account product with its multiple benefits has
continued to provide the Bank with a competitive edge in this segment of the market.
The Bank’s Visa Credit Card service also continues to be a popular product for the

benefits enjoyed by its holders.

To reflect our strong commitment to innovation and creativity in banking products and
services the Bank has adopted the slogan “Adding Colour to Banking”. This slogan
captures the Bank’s desire to appeal to customers who want a professional but fresh

approach to their banking needs.

The Bank continued its staff training plans during 1997 in order to improve the skills of
its staff and to familiarise them with the latest technology available in the banking
industry. Providing good quality service was a key theme of the training given in 1997
and will remain a key theme in 1998 and thereafter. The Bank has achieved an

Omanisation ratio of more than 85%.

On behalf of the Board, | would like to express our thanks and appreciation of the efforts
and vital contribution of H.E. Yousuf Bin Alawi Bin Abdullah, ex-chairman, who was

generous with his constructive guidance and valuable advice.

We also want to express our gratitude to the Central Bank of Oman for their valuable
guidance. We would like to record special thanks to our customers and shareholders
for their continued trust and support. We would also like to thank the management and
staff of the Bank for their success in making the Bank one of the key players in the

banking industry in the Sultanate of Oman.

Finally, we would like to express our most sincere thanks and gratitude to His Majesty
Sultan Qaboos Bin Said for his astute leadership. We have the honor to be part of the
private sector to whom His Majesty has dedicated the year 1998. We will do our best to
contribute to the progress and the prosperity of the Sultanate of Oman and its people.
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS OF 1997 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS OF 1997
B (RO ‘000)
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0
1995 1996 1997 AT YEAR END 1995 1996 1997
B Shareholders' Equity 15,790 16,005 33,297 |
FOR THE YEAR 1995 1996 1997 B Net Loan Portfolio 99,064 110,857 151,972
Customer Deposits 94 222 110,130 157.775
B Net Interest Income 4,595 5,453 7,937 M Total Assets 120,378 136,412 231,061
B Non Interest Income 1,271 1,337 2,263
[ Operating Costs 3,205 3,690 5125 |
B Operating Profit 2,661 3,100 5,075 |
[ Pre-Tax Profit 2,307 2,728 4142 |
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B Full Service Branches 15 17 20
B ATMs 16 19 28
Staff 250 267 305
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1995 1996 1997

OMANISATION (IN PERCENTAGE)
85 87

FINANCIAL RATIOS

1. PROFITABILITY

Net Profit Before Tax to Average Assets
Non Interest Income to Gross Income
Operating Expenses to Gross Income

Operating Profit on Average Assets

2. LIQUIDITY

Net Loans to Total Deposits

Quasi Liguid Assets ratio

3. ASSET QUALITY RATIOS

Loan Loss Provisions to Total Loans
Non-performing Loans to Total Loans

Net Non-performing Loans/ Net Loans

4. CAPITAL ADEQUACY

BIS Risk Asset Ratio
BIS Risk Asset Ratio cn Tier One Capital
Shareholders’ Equity / Total Assets

As at December 31 As at December 31 As at December 31
1995 1996 1997

0/ /
o % %
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LOANS & ADVANCES

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

200
(RO Million)
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1995 1996 1997 1985 Lo 1997

AT YEAR END

AT YEAR END
Demand & Call
B Overdrafts 415 36.4 50.5 Saving
M Salary related loans 28.3 36.9 63.8 W Time
[ Others 40.9 46.9 47.5 Total Deposits

l Total 110.7 120.2 161.8
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ASSET QUALITY INCOME / EXPENSE
y ‘
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FOR THE YEAR | ‘

AT YEAR END I Depreciation (282) (396) (756) ‘
B Loan Loss Provisions 10,818 8,232 7,921 i g‘fr;m'Stlratt";” COSttS (1(930)) (1,175) (1,924) |
‘ aff - related costs ,993 (2,119) (2,445) '
12,089 8,959 8,759 2 :
B Non performing Loans I Other Income 239 403 883
, , B FX & Commissi F

‘ The Bank's ratio of non-performing  loans to total loans and advances further decreased from 10.9% in 1995 to 7.5% in B Net Interest ]nC;)”S, ees ‘11,032 934 1,380 |
1996 and 5.4% in 1997. This is the result of an increase in Loans Portfolio and also a very wise and strict management in i 995 5,453 7,937 |
terms of risk and the efficiency of the recovery department. |

16 iy |



BRANCHES

Bank Dhofar Al-Omani Al-Fransi (SAOC)

Muttrah Business District, P.O. Box 1507, Postal Code 112, Ruwi, Sultanate of Oman,

Tel 790466 Fax 797246 SWIFT :BDOF OM RU Telex 3344 BDOF ON

Al Buraimi

Al Khuwair

Al Muladdah

Al Wadi

Barka

Barkat Al-Mawz
Hafeet

lbri

Jalan Bani Bu Ali
MBD Area
Muscat

Muttrah Sook
Nizwa

Rustaq

Ruwi

Salalah

Seeb Airport
Seeb Town
Sohar

Sur

P.0. Box 278, P.C. 512, Tel 651696, 651989 Fax 651115

P.0. Box 1507, P.C. 112, Tel 602374, Fax 601623

P.0.Box 106, P.C. 314, Al Muladdah, Tel 868544,868553, Fax 868549
P.0. Box 2334, Salalah, P.C. 211, Tel 212180, 212185, Fax 210085

P.0. Box 751, P.C. 320, Barka, Tel 884423, 884428, Fax 884451

P.0. Box 97, Barkat Al Mawz P.C. 616, Tel 433460, 433466, Fax 433462
P.0. Box 596, Saham, P.C. 319, Tel 817992, Fax 817993

P.0. Box 28, lbri, P.C. 511, Tel 489341, 489685, Fax 490311

P.0. Box 10, Jalan, P.C. 416, Tel 453440, Fax 453446

P.0. Box 2230, Ruwi, P.C. 112, Tel 790466, 750516, Fax 798621

P.0. Box 1613, Muttrah, P.C. 114, Tel 736606, 736614 Fax 739166

P.0. Box 1441, Ruwi, P.C. 112, Tel 712970, 714279, Fax 713556

P.0. Box 83, Nizwa, P.C. 611, Tel 411370, 410234, Fax 411234

P.0. Box 25, Rustaq, P. C. 318, Tel 875117, 876039, Fax 875591

P.0. Box 1442, Ruwi, P.C. 112, Tel 701090, 785854, Fax 701892

P.0. Box 2334, Salalah, P.C. 211, Tel 291631, 294862, 294863, Fax 295291
P.0. Box 56, CPO. Seeh, P.C. 111, Tel 510101, 510102, Fax 510468
P.0. Box 347, Al Seeb, P.C. 121, Tel 625851/852/853, Fax 625854

P.0. Box 21, Sohar, P.C. 311, Tel 840228, 844358, Fax 841229

P.0. Box 28, Sur, P.C. 411, Tel 441255, 440256, Fax 440615

'“! Peat Marwick

Chartered Accountants &
Management Consultants
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Peat Marwick Mitchell & Co. Pl s g Jatitiae uly g yla eaiy

4th Floor , British Bank Buikling Pl el e a1 gl

Murtéah .E-uslne:s District - ol s
P.O.Box : 641 - Postal Code : 112 - Ruwi a9 = WY eyl Gyl =V s Ca

Suitanate of Oman 4 -
Telephones : (968) 709181 / 709183 (VIA) VLANAY /VOANAY : Casla

Telefax : (968) 700839 (\‘\A) Vo AT sl

REPORT OF THE AUDITORS TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
BANK DHOFAR AL-OMANI AL-FRANSI (SAOC)

We have audited the financial statements, set out on pages 20 to 35, of Bank Dhofar Al-Omani Al-
Fransi (SAQC) (“the Bank”) for the year ended 31 December, 1997.

Respective Responsibilities of the Bank’s Board of Directors and Auditors

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Bank’s Board of Directors. Our responsibility
is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those Standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining on a test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing
the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the Board of Directors, as well as
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of
Bank Dhofar Al-Omani Al-Fransi (SAOC) at 31 December, 1997 and the results of its operations and

its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Accounting Standards and
comply with the Commercial Companies Law of 1974.

25 March 1998 KPMG

Mambar firm of \f\"ﬁ\"i’n iplly S
HEMG. Inféeriakiznal CR. No.: 6/30936/1
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1997

UsD ‘000

5,364
151,818
394,732

32,255

8,413

7877
600,159

409,806
79,475
7,013
17,379

513,673

83,117
3,252
104
13

86,486

600,159

BALANCE SHEET at 31

1996
UsD ‘000

3,226

38,805

287,940
11,335
5,582
7,429
354,317

286,052
12,649
4,675
9,369
312,745

38,961
2,452
104

56

41,572

354,317

Assets

Cash

Due from banks

Loans and advances

Long term investment securities
Tangible Fixed assets

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities

Deposits and other accounts
Due to banks

Proposed dividend

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital

Legal reserve

General reserve

Profit and loss account

Total shareholders’ equity

December 1997

Notes

3,146&18
414 & 18
5&14
6
7

8,14 & 18
9,14 & 18

10

1
12
12

Total liahilities and shareholders’ equity

Contingent liabilities

The notes on pages 23 to 35 form part of these financial statements.
The report of the auditors is set forth on page 19..
The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 25 March, 1998.

Chairman

General Manager

* The capital was increased on 24 November 1997.

oNn

13,14 & 18

1997
RO. ‘000

2,065
58,450
151,972
12,418
3,239
2,917
231,061

157,775
30,598
2,700
6,691
197,764

32,000
1,262
40
5

33,297

231,061

1996
RO. ‘000

1,242
14,940
110,857
4,364
2,149
2,860
136,412

110,130
4,870
1,800
3,607

120,407

15,000
944
40

21

16,005

136,412

j 1997 1996
USD ‘000  USD ‘000
46,083 31,429
(25,468) (17,265)
20,615 14,164
5,878 3,473
26,493 17,637
11,348 8,556
1,964 1,029
13,312 9,585
13,181 8,052
(2,410) (986)
{13) -
10,758 7,086
(2,771) (1,708)
7,987 5,380
55 34
8,042 5,414
800 538
216 145
7,013 4,675
8,029 5,358
13 56

PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT

for the year ended 31 December 1997

Income
Interest Income
Interest Expense

Net interest income
Other operating income

Total income
Expenses

Staff and administration cosis
Depreciation

Total expenses

Operating profit for the year

Provision for loans and advances
Bad debts written off

Profit for the year before income tax
Income tax

Profit for the year

Unappropriated profits brought forward
Profit available for appropriation
Proposed appropriations:

Legal reserve

Directors’ remuneration
Dividend

Unapptropriated profits carried forward

The notes on pages 23 to 35 form part of these financial statements.
The report of the auditors is set forth on page 19.

21

Notes 1997 1996
RO. ‘000 RO. ‘000
17,742 12,100
(9,805) (6,647)
7,937 5,453
15 2,263 1,337
10,200 6,790
16 4,369 3,294
6 756 396
5,125 3,690
5,075 3,100
4 (928) (372)
() 5
4,142 2,728
17 (1,067) (657)
3,075 2,07
21 13
3,096 2,084
12 308 207
83 56
2,700 1,800
3,001 2,063
5 21




CASH FLOW STATEMENT NOTES

for the year ended 31 December 1997 (forming part of the financial statements)

1997 1996 1997 1996
UsD ‘000 UsD ‘000 RO ‘000 RO ‘000 '
1. Legal status and principal activities ,
Cash flow operating activities Bank Dhofar Al-Omani Al-Fransi (SAOC) (‘the Bank’) is incorporated in the Sultanate of Oman as a closed joint stock company ‘
is princinally engaged in corporate and retail banking activities.
50,366 34,304 Interest and commission receipts 19,391 13,207 & 15 pncipaily =naag P : \
(23,857) (17,122)  Inferestpaymenis (9,185) (65%)  Tpe shareholders of the Bank at an Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of the shareholders held on 15 June 1997 have resolved
(5,319) (8,345)  Cash payments to suppliers and employees (2,048) (8:218) 10 convert the Banik from a closed to a public joint stock company. The conversion involves the sale to the public of 12,800,000
(1,719) (1421)  Income Tax paid (662) (547) (40%) shares currently owned by the existing shareholders. | |
19,471 7,416 Operating profit before changes in operating assets 7,496 2,855 |
2. Principal accounting policies ‘
Increase (decrease) in operating assets The following accounting policies, which comply with International Accounting Standards, have been consistently applied in i
(109,205) (31,597)  Loans and advances (42,044) (12,165) dealing with items that are considered material in relation to the Bank’s financial statement.
(111,358) (1,642)  Due from banks (42,873) (632) ‘
(220,563) (33,239) (84,917) (12,797) Basis of accounting |

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost accounting convention,

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities ”
123,753 41,319 Deposits and other accounts 47,645 15,908 Revenue recognition
66,351 3,073 Due to banks 25,545 1,183

190,104 44,392 73,190 17,091

Interest income and expense are recognised on the accruals basis. Interest on loans and advances which management
consider doubtful is suspended and recognition in the profit and loss account is deferred until such time as the interest is

(10,988) 18,560  Net cash (used in) from operating activities (4,231) 7,149 received. ‘ |
Fees and commissions are recognised over the period of the transaction to which they relate. ‘
l
|

Cash flow from investing activities '

665 631 Investment income 056 243 Provisions for loans and advances |
10, 3)  Purchase of invest , . o - — , .
518 %2% (2 se(.sg T:Jegsuars;eb?”;nves e E‘; ;23; (1 11((1); The Bank establishes specific provisions for identified loans and advances where recoverability is considered doubtful.
3127)  Purchase of fixed : y . . \
(4’72? ; 5;) pféﬁeZZE ?ror:n( esaésé’fe};ed assets (1’84? ( 223) Loans and advances are stated net of provisions for potential loan losses and reserved interest. Loans and advances are ‘
written off only when there is no prospect of recovery.
_(25,031) _(5,330)  Netcash (used in) from investing activities _(9637) _(2,082) Provisions for loans and advances and interest reserved determined by the Management having referred to the prevalent ,
‘ rules, regulations and guidelines issued by the Cental Bank of Oman.
Cash flow from financing activities Tangible fixed assets ‘l
(4,675) (3,896)  Dividend paid (1,800) (1,500) ‘
(145) (122)  Directors remuneration paid (56) {47) Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation except for freehold land and capital work-in-progress
_ 44156 - Increase in share capital _ 17,000 ot which are stated at cost. Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost of tangible fixed assets, other than freehold land
and capital work-in-progress, by equal instalments over their estimated economic useful lives from the date the asset is ‘.
39,336 (4,018)  Net cash from ( used in) financing activities 15,144 (1,547) brought into use, as follows :
3,314 9,221 Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,276 3,550 I
13,600 4379  Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 5,236 1,686 Years ‘I
i : X |
16,914 13,600 Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 6,512 5,236 Furniture qnd fixtures 37
Motor vehicles 3
Computer equipment 3-7 |
Cash and cash equivalents comprise: Buildings 725 i‘
5,364 3,226 Cash 2,065 1,242
12,577 10,923 Due from banks 4,842 4,205 '
(1,027) (549)  Due to banks (395) (211) ;
16,914 13,600 6,512 5,236

The notes on pages 23 to 35 form part of these financial statements.
The report of the auditors is set forth on page 19.




NOTES

(forming part of the financial statements)

Principal accounting policies (continued)

Investment securities

Long-term investment securities are stated at cost less any premanent diminution in the value of the investments, where
applicable. Short-term securities are stated at the lower of cost and market value.

Interest and dividends from investments are accrued once notification of entitlement is received. Gains and losses on
trading and market value adjustments are recognised in the profit and loss account.

Taxation

Tax expense is calculated on net profit, adjusted for permanent differences between taxable and accounting profit. The
Bank adopts the liability method of tax effect accounting, whereby deferred tax balances are calculated at the rate at which
it is estimated that tax will be paid (or recovered) when timing differences reverse.

The effects on taxes of timing differences, arising from items being brought to account in different periods for tax and

accounting purposes, are cartied in the balance sheet as deferred tax assets or liabilities. Deferred tax assets are only
carried forward if there is a reasonable expectation of realisation.

Employee terminal benefits

Employee terminal benefits are accounted for on an accruals basis. Provision for non-Omani employee terminal benefits
is based on the liability that would arise if the employment of all such staff were terminated at the balance sheet date.

Foreign currencies

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Rials Omani and recorded at rates of exchange ruling
at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Rials
Omani at exchange rates ruling on the balance sheet date. Realised and unrealised exchange gains and losses have
been dealt with in the profit and loss account.

Due from banks

1997 1996
RO’000 RO'000
Due from Central Bank of Oman (“CBO") 4,011 3,391
Due from other Banks 54,439 11,5649
58,450 14,940

At 31 December 1997 balances due from principal shareholders and affiliates abroad amounted to RO Nil
(1996:RO Nil). Due from other banks comprises overseas and local placements.

At 31 December 1997, no placements with banks individually represent 20% or more of the Bank’s placements.

NOTES

(forming part of the financial statements)

4, Loans and advances 1997 1996

RO’000 RO'000

Overdrafts 50,540 36,377

Loans 105,246 76,833

Loans against trust receipts 4,835 4,279

Bills discounted 757 1,942
Others 465 788
Gross loans and advances 161,843 120,219

Provisions for loans and advances

Opening halance (5,454) (6,347)
Provided (1,411) (827)
Released to income 483 455
Written off 184 1,265
Closing balance (6,198) {5,454)

Provision for reserved interest

Opening balance (3,908) (5,330)
Reserved (630) (1,208)
Released fo income 594 476
Written off 271 2,154
Closing balance (3,673) (3,908)
Net loans and advances 151,972 110,857

Net loans and advances comptrise :

(a) Classified advances 8,759 8,959
Specific provisions (4,248) (4,324)
Reserved interest (3,673) (3,908)

838 727

(b) Other advances 153,084 111,260

(c) General provisions :

Salary related loans (1,920) (1,103)

Provision for overdue instalment loans (30) -
Others

- (27)

151,972 110,857

At 31 December 1997, loans and advances on which interest is not being accrued amount to approximately
RO 2,773,000 (1996: RO 3,052,000)
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Investment securities 1997 1996
RO’000 RO'000

Government development bonds 6,401 3,152

(Market value 31 December 1997: RO 6,401,000)

Quoted securities 1,017 102

(Market value 31 December 1997: RO 1,230,894)

Treasury bills 5,000 1,110
12,418 4,364

Investment securities are held as short-term investments.

Tangible fixed assets

During 1997, the Management has reviewed the useful economic life of certain computer equipments and accordingly
these assets are now written off over a period ranging between three years to seven years. The effect of such revision
in asset life is that profit for the year ended 31 December 1997 has decreased by approximately RO 145,000.

Details of tangible fixed assets are set out in Schedule I on page 36

Other assets

1997 1996

RO’000 RO'000
Interest receivable 545 195
Prepaid expenses 172 168
ltems in course of collection 36 108
Receivable from Ministry of Finance (“MOF”) 1,464 1,732
Others 700 657
2,917 2,860

Pursuant to an agreement between the Bank and the Government of the Sultanate of Oman acting through the MOF,
the MOF has agreed to make payments to the Bank in connection with the obligations of a customer. The balance
receivable from MOF is due for payment in amounts of approximately RO 266,000 per year through to June 2003.

Deposits and other accounts 1997 1996
RO’000 RO'000
Current accounts 30,523 23,796
Savings accounts 10,930 6,490
Time deposits 115,992 79,552
Certificates of deposit - 18
Others 330 274
157,775 110,130

Current accounts and time deposits include deposits from the Government of the Sultanate of Oman in the amount of
approximately RO 48,390,000 (1996: RO 33,054,000)
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Due to banks

At 31 December 1997, due to banks does not include any amounts due to principal shareholders and affiliates abroad
(1996: RO Nil). Due to banks inciudes local and overseas borrowings in the amounts of RO Nil (1996:RO Nil) and
RO 30,598,000 (1996: RO 4,870,000) respectively.

At 31 December 1997, no amounts borrowed from banks individually represents 20% or more of the Bank’s borrowings.

Other liabilities

1997 1996
RO000 RO'000
Interest payable 1,645 1,024
Creditors and accruals 3,894 1,849
Income tax provision 1,095 690
Deferred income 57 44
6,691 3,607

Share capital

The authorised share capital consists of 50 million (1996:15 million) shares of RO 1 each. At 31 December 1997, the
issued and paid up share capital comprises of 32 million (1996: 15 million) shares of RO 1 each.

At an Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of the Bank held on 15 June 1997, the shareholders resolved to increase the
authorised share capital of the Bank to 50 million shares and the issued share capital to 32 million shares with each
shareholder subscribing and paying for the full amount of his entitlement. The increased share capital in the amount of
RO 17,000,000 was fully paid during November 1997.

Reserves
1997 1996
RO’000 RO000
Legal reserve
Opening balance 944 737
Appropriation for the year 308 207
Closing balance 1,252 944

In accordance with Article 106 of the Commercial Companies Law of 1974, annual appropriations of 10% of profit are
made to the legal reserve until the accumulated balance of the reserve is equal to one-third of the Bank’s paid up share
capital. This reserve is not available for the distribution.

General reserve

The general reserve is established to support the operations and the capital structure of the Bank and is not currently
intended to be available for distribution to shareholders.
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13. Contingent liabilities and commitments

Letters of credit, guarantees and other commitments for which there are corresponding customer
liabilities :

1997 1996

RO’000 RO'000

Letters of credit 6,753 21,661

Acceptances 3,369 2,522

Guarantees and performance bonds 22,470 20,147

Advance payment guarantees 3,283 3,130
Others 9,803 4141 '
|

45,678 51,601

b

The Bank guarantees the performance of customers by issuing standby letters of credit and guarantees
to third parties. The risk involved is essentially the same as the credit risk involved in extending loan
facilities to customers, therefore these transactions are subjected to the same credit organisation,
portfolio maintenance and collateral requirements for customers applying for loans. As the facilities may
expire without being drawn upon, the notional amounts do not necessarily reflect future cash

requirements.

The credit risk of these facilities may be less than the notional amounts, but as it cannot be accurately
determined, the credit risk has been taken to be the contract or notional amount. At 31 December

1997, letters of credit, guarantees and other commitments amounting to RO 3,120,000 (1996: RO
6,413,000) are counter guaranteed by other banks. '

Outstanding foreign exchange contracts on which no loss is expected to arise for the forward sale and
purchase of foreign currencies :

1997 1996

RO ‘000 RO ‘000 |
Sales 2,287 1,139 '
Purchases 2,280 1,140
All foreign exchange contracts mature within 90 days.
Capital and investment commitments
Contractual commitments for fixed assets 250 1,608
Authorised but not contracted : commitments
for fixed assets 1,674 719

Other contingent liabilities and commitments

At 31 December 1997 there are no other significant contingencies or commitments which have
crystallised after the balance sheet date nor are there any acknowledged claims against the Bank.
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14.  Analysis of significant assets and liabilities

(a) (i) Interest Sensitivity Gap

Interest rate risk arises from change in interest rate and mismatch in the maturity or repricing (when interest rates of an asset or liability can
be changed) of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments over a given period. The mismatch or gap is managed by the
Management through various means within the Bank’s policies. The Bank’s interest sensitivity gap based on the contractual repricing or
maturity dates, whichever earlier is as follows :

Average Due on Due Due Due Due Not Total
interest Demand within 1 within 7 within 1 after  bearing
rate andto 30 days to6months to12months toS5years  Syears interest
31 December 1997 % RO’000
Cash & E - 2,085 2,065
Due from banks 2-8 54,215 4,235 - - - 58,450
Loans and advances 5-13 61,092 9,762 4,850 68,543 4,952 2,773 151,972
Other assets * - = < - - 2,917 2,917
Investments 4-9 1,016 5,000 560 5,841 - 1 12,418
Fixed assets - - . = . - 3,239 3,239
Total assets - 116,323 18,997 5,410 74,384 4952 10,995 231,061
Deposits & other
accounts 1-10 90,989 40,962 10,099 40 - 15685 157,775
Due to banks 2-7 29,270 1,328 - . - 30,598
Other liabilities - - = - - - 6,691 6,691
Proposed dividend - - - - - - 2,700 2,700
Shareholders’ equity - - - - - - 33,297 33,297
Total liabilities &
Shareholders equity 120,259 42,290 10,099 40 - 58,373 231,061
On balance sheet gap (3,936) (23,293) (4,689) 74,344 4952  (47,378)
Off balance sheet gap
Total interest rate sensitivity gap (3,936) (23,293) (4,689) 74,344 4952  (47,378)
Cumulative interest
sensitivity gap (3,936) (27,229) (31,918) 42,426 47,378 -
31 December 1996
Total interest rate sensitivity gap (9,366) {9,429) (1,486) 43,375 666  (23,760)
Cumulative interest rate
sensitivity gap (9,366) (18,795) (20,281) 23,004 23,760
(i)  Treasury bills
1997 1986
RO’000 RO'000
90 days and below 5,000 512
91 days to 120 days - 750
5,000 1,262
258
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Analysis of significant assets and liabilities (continued)

Geographicai concentrations

31 December 1997
Sultanate of Oman
Other GCC countries
Europe & N.America
Africa and Asia

31 December 1996
Sultanate of Oman
Other GCC countries
Europe & N.America
Africa and Asia

Customer concentrations

Lusiomer CONLElITalizze=

31 December 1997
Personal
Corporate
Government

31 December 1996
Personal
Corporate
Government

Assels
S
Gross loans
Due from and Investment
banks Advances securities Deposits
RO ‘000 RO'000 RO’000 RO'000
7.612 161,843 12,47 157,775
21,387 - - -
29,259 - 1
192 - -
58,450 161,843 12,418 157,775
3,391 120,219 4,364 110,130
2,621 - -
6,456
2,472
14,940 120,219 4,364 110,130
Assets
e ==
Gross loans Deposits
Due from and Investment and other
banks Advances securities accounts -
RO ‘000 RO'000 RO'000 RO'000
- 83,371 - 31,138
58,450 78,069 1,017 78,247
- 403 11,401 48,390
58,450 161,843 12,418 157,775
48,558 - 23,675
14,940 71,180 102 53,401
- 481 4,262 33,054
14,940 120,219 4,364 110,130

e e

Contingent
liabilities
RO'000

37,319
2,496
2,652

3,211

-

Contingent
liabilities
RO’000

662
44,896
120

NOTES
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Analysis of significant assets and liabilities (continued)

Economic sector concentrations

Assels
Gross loans
and advances
RO’'000
31 December 1997
Personal 83,371
Import trade 11,553
Construction 7,042
Financial services 5,382
Government 403
Others 54,092
161,843
31 December 1996
Personal 48,558
Import trade 13,460
Construction 8,447
Financial services 5,288
Government 481
Others 43,985
120,219

Foreign currency exposures
Net assets denominated in US Dollars

Net assets denominated in other foreign currencies

Other operating income

Fees and commissions
Foreign exchange
Investment securities
Others

31

Liabilities

Deposits and
other accounts
RO'000

31,138
5,657
3,182
1,309

48,390

68,099

157,775

1997
RO’000

8,162
432

1997
RO’000

868
256
256
883

Contingent

liabilities
RO'000

662
8,401
7,637

100

120

28,758

1996
RO'000

5,000
324

1996
RO'000

381
310
243
403
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16.  Staff and administration costs 1997 1996
HOD0 ROO00 | 1Lk Single borrower and senior members
Personnel costs 2,445 2,119
Occupancy costs 355 273 .
Communication costs 146 132 Single harrower 1997 1996
Data processing 309 233
Professional charges 54 28 8 humberof customers 1 3
Training and scholarship costs 78 55 . .
Advertising and promotion 359 85 (b) Total exposure (RO'000)
Fees and subscription 65 49
Insurance 57 59 Direct
Travel and entertainment 20 33 ndi . , i 4,822
Printing and stationery 105 53 ndirect (off-balance sheet items) 10,694 10,535
Correspondent charges 16 17
8?;; rrn|58|on 2;3 1 517 Senior Members
4.369 5904 (a) Number of customers 13 7
17 Income Tax T S (b) TOtai eXpOSLIre (RO'OOD) :
The Bank is liable to income tax at rates of 15%, 20% and 25% on taxable profits in excess of RO 30,000, RO 130,000 Litg 12,384 9,519
Indirect 304 795

and RO 280,000 respectively. The Bank’s tax assessment for the years ended 31 December 1995 and 31 December
1996 have not yet been finalised with the tax department of the Ministry of Finance. The Directors believe that

additional taxes, if any, in respect of open tax assessments would not be significant to the Bank’s financial position. Excess over limits as specified by the Central Bank of Oman are secured by either cash collateral, pledge of

Government Development Bonds or risk participation arrangements with other commercial banks
18.  Related party transactions ’
In the ordinary course of business, the Bank conducts transactions on commercial terms with its Directors and 20 | )
Members, and companies in which they have significant interests. The aggregate amount of balances with such related 1 Retirement Benefit costs
parties is .
Government of Oman Social Insuran ! L
1997 a6 surance Scheme (‘the Scheme”)
ROC’000 RO'000 .
The Bank contributes to the Scheme for all Omani employees. The Scheme, which is a defined contributions
Loans and advances 12,384 9,519 retirement plan, is administered by the Government of Oman. The Bank and Omani employees are required to
Deposits and other accounts 49 110 make monthl o , , . i
B e 1,997 358 iy y fggtnbuﬁons to, the Sclher‘ne based on fixed percentages of basic salaries. During the year ended
Due to banks 350 165 er 1997, the Bank’s contributions to the Scheme amounted to approximately RO 83,000
Gustomers' liability under documentary credits, (1996 : RO 57,000).
guarantees and other commitments 304 725

1 Non-Omani employee terminal benefits

| The provision for end of service benefits for non-Omani employees is made in accordance with the requirements
of the Omani Labour Law of 1973. This is an unfunded defined benefits retirement plan. Employees are entitled
to benefits based on length of service and final remuneration. Accrued staff terminal benefits are payable

on termination of employment. The cost of providing these benefits is charged as an expense and for the year
ended 31 December 1997 amounts to approximately RO 42,000 (1996 : RO 34,000).




NOTES

(forming part of the financial statements)

21.  Fair value information

The table below compares the estimated fair values of all on- and off-balance sheet financial instruments with their respective
book values as at 31 December 1997. The disclosures exclude all non-financial instruments, such as regulatory deposits, and
specified financial instruments. Accordingly, the aggregate estimated fair value amounts do not represent the underlying value
of the Bank. Further, the financial instruments are accounted for by the Bank principally under the historical cost method. By
contrast the fair value represents the amount at which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, in a transaction between
knowledgeable, willing parties in an am’s length transaction. Differences therefore can arise between book values under the
historical cost method and fair value estimates. Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Bank is a going

concern without any intention or requirement to curtail materially the scale of its operation or to undertake a transaction on
adverse terms. The estimates of fair value are based on relevant information available to Management as at 31 December 1997,
While Management uses its best judgement in estimating the fair value of financial instruments, there are inherent weaknesses
in any estimation technique. Many of the estimates involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgement and cannot be
determined with precision. Changes in Management's underlying assumptions could significantly affect these estimates.

Excess over

Book value  Fair value book value

At 31 December 1997 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000
Assets

Cash 2,065 2,065 -

Due from banks 58,450 58,450 -

Loans and advances 151,972 157,266 5,294

Investment securities 12,418 12,632 214

Other assets 2,917 2,917 -
Liabilities

Deposits and other accounts 157,775 157,775 -

Due to banks 30,598 30,598 -

Other liabilities 6,691 6,691 -

Proposed dividend 2,700 2,700 -
Off-balance sheet financial instruments 45,678 45,678 -
Excess of net fair values over net book values 5,508

Based on the valuation methodology outlined below, the net fair values of all on- and off-balance sheet financial instruments
exceeded their net book values at 31 December 1997 by approximately RO 5.5 million.

a) Loans and advances

The fair value of floating rate loans was estimated at book value less attributable specific provision for loan losses as the.
margins earned approximate current spreads prevailing for similar lending.
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Fair value information (continued)
a) Loans and advances (continued)

The fg[r value of fixed ratel loans was estimated on a discounted cash flow basis utilising discount rates equal to
prevailing market rates of interest for loans with similar characteristics. For loans with doubt as to collection
expected cash flows are adjusted to reflect provisioning percentages prescribed by the Central Bank of Oman for

classified loans and advances.
b) Investment securities
The fair value of investment securities is based on quoted market prices.

c)  Other on-balance sheet financial instruments

The fair values of all other on-balance sheet financial instruments, except the amount receivable from MOF (see
notelT), are considered to approximate their book values as they are short term in nature. The fair value of the
receivable from MOF is lower than the carrying amount, however, no adjustment has been made to the carryin
amount as the management believes that this amount is fully recoverable. .

d)  Off-balance sheet financial instruments

No fair value gdjustment is made with respect to credit-related off-balance sheet financial instruments, which
include comm|ltments to extend credit, standby letters of credit and guarantees, as the related future iﬁcome
streams materially reflect contractual fees and commissions actually charged at the balance sheet date for
agreements of similar credit standing and maturity.

rorgign exchange contracts arelvalue based on market prices. The market value adjustments in respect of
oreign exchange contracts are included in the book values of Other assets and Other liabilities.

Capital adequacy

The ratio of equity fo risk weighted assets as formulated '
B o, by the Basle Committee for the year ended 31 December 1997

Comparative figures

Certain comparative figure if i i i
o p gures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation adopted in these financial




Cost
As at 1 January 1997

Additions
Disposals/adjustments

As at 31 December 1997

Depreciation

As at 1 January 1997
Charge for the year
Disposals/adjustments

As at 31 December 1997

Net book value

At 31 December 1997

At 31 Decamber 1996

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS (schedule 1)

for the year ended 31 December 1997

Capital
Freehold Furnitures and Motor ~ Computer Head Office  work-in -
Land Buildings fixtures vehicles  equipment  building progress
RO'000 RO'000 RO'000 RO'000 RO'006  RO'000 RO'000
140 80 579 149 1,294 - 681
- 239 63 405 1,073 67
- (144) (49) (22) 613 (613)
140 80 674 163 1,677 1,666 135
24 337 91 322
12 17 47 519 7
- (144) (53) (17) . -
- 36 364 85 824 7 .
140 44 310 78 853 1,679 135
140 56 242 58 972 681
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